
Dispute Resolution Services 

     Residential Tenancy Branch 

Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes CNR 

Introduction 

This hearing dealt with the tenant’s application pursuant to the Residential Tenancy Act 

(the Act) for cancellation of the 10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for Unpaid Rent, 

pursuant to section 46. 

The tenant did not attend this hearing, although I left the teleconference hearing 

connection open until 11:12 a.m. in order to enable the tenant to call into this 

teleconference hearing scheduled for 11:00 a.m.  The landlord attended the hearing and 

was given a full opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed testimony, to make 

submissions and to call witnesses. I confirmed that the correct call-in numbers and 

participant codes had been provided in the Notice of Hearing.  I also confirmed from the 

teleconference system that the landlord and I were the only ones who had called into this 

teleconference.  

I note that section 55 of the Act requires that when a tenant submits an Application for 

Dispute Resolution seeking to cancel a notice to end tenancy issued by a landlord I 

must consider if the landlord is entitled to an order of possession if the Application is 

dismissed and the landlord has issued a notice to end tenancy that is compliant with the 

Act. 

The landlord testified that he was served with the tenant’s application for dispute 

resolution via registered mail but could not recall on what date. I find that the landlord 

was served with the tenant’s application for dispute resolution in accordance with 

section 89 of the Act. 



Page: 2 

Issues to be Decided 

1. Is the tenant entitled to cancellation of the 10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for Unpaid

Rent, pursuant to section 46 of the Act?

2. If the tenant’s application is dismissed or the 10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for

Unpaid Rent is upheld and the notice complies with section 52 of the Act, is the

landlord entitled to an Order of Possession, pursuant to section 55 of the Act?

Background and Evidence 

While I have turned my mind to the documentary evidence and the testimony of the 

landlord, not all details of his submissions and arguments are reproduced here.  The 

relevant and important aspects of the landlord’s claims and my findings are set out 

below.   

The landlord provided the following undisputed testimony.  This tenancy began before 

he purchased the subject rental property in June of 2006 and is currently ongoing.  

Monthly rent in the amount of $1,700.00 is payable on the first day of each month.  

The landlord testified that on September 2, 2019 a 10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for 

Unpaid Rent with an effective date of September 12, 2019 (the “10 Day Notice”) was 

posted on the tenant’s door.  The 10 Day Notice was entered into evidence.  The 

landlord did not fill in his name next to his signature on the bottom portion of page one 

of the 10 Day Notice. The landlord’s name was filled in on the top portion of page one of 

the 10 Day Notice. 

The landlord testified that the tenant has not paid any rent for the months of July, 

August, September, October and November of 2019.  

Analysis 

Rule 7 of the Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure provides in part as follows: 

The dispute resolution hearing will commence at the scheduled time unless 

otherwise set by the arbitrator.  If a party or their agent fails to attend the hearing, 

the arbitrator may conduct the dispute resolution hearing in the absence of that 

party, or dismiss the application, with or without leave to re-apply. 



Page: 3 

The tenant failed to attend this hearing. Pursuant to Rule 7 of the Residential Tenancy 

Branch Rules of Procedure, I dismiss the tenant’s application without leave to reapply. 

Section 68(1) of the Act states that if a notice to end a tenancy does not comply with 

section 52 [form and content of notice to end tenancy], the director may amend the 

notice if satisfied that 

(a)the person receiving the notice knew, or should have known, the information

that was omitted from the notice, and 

(b)in the circumstances, it is reasonable to amend the notice.

I find that the tenant knew or ought to have known the landlord’s name as it is stated at 

the top of page one of the 10 Day Notice and the landlord’s signature is legible. 

Therefore, in the circumstances, I find that it is reasonable to amend the 10 Day Notice 

to include the landlord’s name next to his signature.  

Section 55 of the Act states that if a tenant makes an application for dispute resolution 

to dispute a landlord's notice to end a tenancy, the director must grant to the landlord an 

order of possession of the rental unit if: 

• the landlord's notice to end tenancy complies with section 52 [form and content of

notice to end tenancy], and

• the director, during the dispute resolution proceeding, dismisses the tenant's

application or upholds the landlord's notice.

Upon review of the amended 10 Day Notice, I find that it meets the form and content 

requirements of section 52 of the Act.   

Since I have dismissed the tenant’s application and have found that the 10 Day Notice 

meets the form and content requirements of section 52 of the Act, I find that the landlord 

is entitled to an Order of Possession, pursuant to section 55 of the Act.  

Conclusion 

The tenant’s application is dismissed without leave to reapply. 

Pursuant to section 55 of the Act, I grant an Order of Possession to the landlord 

effective two days after service on the tenant. Should the tenant fail to comply with 



Page: 4 

this Order, this Order may be filed and enforced as an Order of the Supreme Court of 

British Columbia. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: November 18, 2019 




